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Date September 22, 2023 

Name Seyednajmeddin Hasheminasab Zavareh known as Sherwin 
Hashemi and operating as Sherwonto Pot Lights Inc. 

Licensure 
Status at Time 
of Incident 

Unlicensed  

Administrative 
Action 

Conviction (After Plea) 

Location Toronto (West) 

Regulation 
Description 

1. Did fail to file with ESA a Notification of Work for an electrical 
installation, as required by the provisions of Rule 2-004(1) of 
the Ontario Electrical Safety Code, adopted by reference in 
Ontario Regulation 164/99, as amended, and did thereby 
commit an offence contrary to section 113.20(1)(a) of the 
Electricity Act x2. 

2. Did operate an electrical contracting business without being 
the holder of an electrical contractor license, contrary to 
section 3 of Ontario Regulation 570/05, and did thereby 
commit an offence contrary to section 113.20(1)(d) of the 
Electricity Act x2. 

3. Did propose to carry out activities of an electrical contracting 
business without being a holder of an electrical contractor 
license, by placing an online advertisement on the 
HOMESTARS website, contrary to s.113.2(1) of the 
Electricity Act, 1998, and did thereby commit an offence 
contrary to s.113.20(1)(d) of the Electricity Act, 1998, S.O. 
1998, C. 15, Sched. A. 

Description of 
Contravention 

NOW 
1. On July 26, 2021, Sherwin Hashemi installed pot lights at 1 

Louise Crescent in Whitby. He did not apply for a Notification 
of Work from the ESA for any of the work completed. 
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2. Between June 2021 and September 14, 2021, Sherwin 
Hashemi installed pot lights at 35 Bloorlea Crescent in 
Toronto.  He did not apply for a Notification of Work from the 
ESA for any of the work completed.   

No LEC 
3. On July 26, 2021, Sherwin Hashemi installed pot lights at 1 

Louise Crescent in Whitby. At the time that this work was 
completed, he was not a licensed electrical contractor.   

4. Between June 1, 2021, and September 14, 2021, Sherwin 
Hashemi installed pot lights at 35 Bloorlea Crescent in 
Toronto. At the time that this work was completed, he was not 
a licensed electrical contractor.   

Advertising 
5. Between May 19, 2020, and November 9, 2021, Sherwin 

Hashemi received several reviews on the Homestars website 
profile belonging to Sherwonto Pot Lights, with respect to 
electrical work that had been performed. At no time was he a 
licensed electrical contractor. 

Additional 
Information  
(if necessary) 

Mr. Hashemi, through paralegal Richard Cohen, pled guilty to the 
above noted offences. By way of joint position, he received a fine 
of $1500 with respect to count 1, a fine of $3000 with respect to 
count 4 and a suspended sentence with probation for 2 years 
with an added condition that he not contravene the Electricity 
Act, including the performance, promotion, employment or any 
other prohibited action under the Electricity Act without a license 
in relation to counts 2, 3 and 5. The remaining counts were 
withdrawn. Mr. Hashemi was given 1 year to pay.   

 


